Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) -
Engineered Bamboo
For Engineered Strand Bamboo Flooring
**This MSDS solely applies to Green Building Supply bamboo flooring
products.**
SECTION A of this MSDS refers to the strand woven bamboo wear layer (2-4mm
thickness) of this flooring.
SECTION B of this MSDS refers to the binding agents present in the multi-ply

GLOSSARY
ACGIH- American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists Ceiling limit CAS# -
Chemical Abstracts Numbering System
DSL- Canadian Domestic Substance List EPA- U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency IARC- International
Agency for Research on Cancer LCLo- Lowest
concentration in air resulting in death
LC50- Administered dose resulting in death to 50% of experimental animals LDLo-
Lowest dose resulting in death
MSHA- Mining Safety and Health Administration
ND- Not determined
N/A- Not applicable
NAV- Not available
NIOSH- National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTP- National Toxicology Program
OSHA- Occupational Safety and Health Administration PEL-
Permissible Exposure Level
PPM- Parts of gas or vapor per million parts of air RCRA-
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act SARA- Superfund
Amendments and Reauthorization Act STEL- Short-Term
Exposure Limit (15 minutes)
TDG- Canadian Transportation of Dangerous Goods TCLo- Lowest
concentration in air resulting in a toxic effect TDLo- Lowest dose
resulting in a toxic effect
TLV- Threshold Limit Value TSCA- Toxic
Substance Control Act TWA- Time-Weighted
Average (8 hours)
WHMIS- Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System
SECTION B - Dynea Adhesive
II. INGREDIENTS
INGREDIENT PERCENT EC CAS No. R-PHRASES*
NAME  No.
Urea 90-100% -- -- --
Formaldehyde
Polymer [ - ]
Formaldehyde < 0.8% 200- 50-00-0 R-23/24/25, 34,
[ T ]  001-8  43, 40
*See section 16 for explanations of R-phrases.
Composition Comments: Harmful components are listed according to guideline for safety
data sheets. Other components, not classified as harmful, are indicated by a hyphen [ - ].
III. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION
May cause sensitization by skin contact.
IV. EMERGENCY AND FIRST-AID PROCEDURES
GENERAL
Symptoms and Effects:
Accidents and overexposure to powder/dust from this product may cause
irritation to eyes and to the respiratory system.
Accidents and overexposure to this product may cause irritation by
liquid/fumes in the
eyes, liquid/fumes on the skin and by inhalation of fumes.
Symptoms by exposure of liquid/fumes in the eyes are pain, tears and
impaired vision.
Symptoms by inhalation of powder/dust are coughing and difficulties with
breathing.
Symptoms by inhalation of fumes are upper respiratory irritation. Symptoms
of exposure to skin and mucous membranes are irritation and
discoloration.
General Advice Concerning First Aid: Remove victim immediately from source of
exposure. Provide rest, warmth, and fresh air. Keep affected person under
observation. Get medical attention if necessary or contact emergency facility.
FIRST AID MEASURES (SPECIFIC)
Inhalation: Fresh air.
Ingestion: If the affected person is awake, give water or other drink to flush the